

06-2902-CV

United States Court of Appeals

for the

Second Circuit

TEAMSTERS LOCAL 445 FREIGHT DIVISION PENSION FUND, on its own
behalf/on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

DYNEX CAPITAL INC. and MERIT SECURITIES CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellants,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
CASE NO. 05-CV-1897 (HB)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*, STATES OF MISSISSIPPI, NEW JERSEY,
NEW MEXICO, AND RHODE ISLAND AND IOWA PUBLIC
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM, PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC
SCHOOL EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM AND PENNSYLVANIA
STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM, IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

STANLEY D. BERNSTEIN
WILLIAM A.K. TITELMAN
CHRISTIAN P. SIEBOTT
ANN M. LIPTON
BERNSTEIN LIEBHARD & LIFSHITZ, LLP
10 East 40th Street, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10016
(212) 779-1414

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae, States of Mississippi, New Jersey, New Mexico,
and Rhode Island and Iowa Public Employees' Retirement System,
Pennsylvania Public School Employees' Retirement System and Pennsylvania
State Employees' Retirement System*

(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

STEPHEN J. BENEDETTI, THOMAS H. POTTS,
LEHMAN BROTHERS, INC. and GREENWICH CAPITAL MARKETS, INC.,

Defendants.

JEFFREY COOPER
EXECUTIVE DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
333 Market Street
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101
(717) 787-9352

*For the Pennsylvania Public School
Employees' Retirement System and
Pennsylvania State Employees'
Retirement System*

STUART RABNER
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE
STATE OF NEW JERSEY
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex (HJC)
8th Floor, West Wing
25 Market Street
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0080
(609) 292-4925

For the State of New Jersey

PATRICK C. LYNCH
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
150 South Main Street
Providence, Rhode Island 02903
(401) 274-4400

For the State of Rhode Island

JIM HOOD
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY
GENERAL'S OFFICE
Carroll Gartin Justice Building
450 High Street
Jackson, Mississippi 39201
(601) 359-3680

For the State of Mississippi

GARY K. KING
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR
THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
408 Galisteo Street
Villagra Building
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
(505) 827-6000

For the State of New Mexico

GREGG A. SCHOCHENMAIER
GENERAL COUNSEL
GENERAL COUNSEL OFFICE
IOWA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES'

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. CORPORATIONS ARE, AND SHOULD BE, VICARIOUSLY LIABLE FOR THEIR AGENTS' ACTIONS	5
A. The Scierter of an Agent May Be Attributed to the Principal	5
B. Respondeat Superior Liability Should Not Be Artificially Narrowed.....	12
II. CORPORATIONS ARE, AND SHOULD BE, DIRECTLY LIABLE FOR THEIR POLICIES	17
III. OTHER CIRCUITS HAVE NOT REJECTED THE CONCEPTS OF VICARIOUS LIABILITY OR CORPORATE SCIENTER	21
IV. PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE PERMITTED TO PLEAD SCIENTER AGAINST UNNAMED CORPORATE OFFICIALS	26
V. CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

	Page
<i>ABC Arbitrage v. Tchuruk</i> , 291 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>AUSA Life Ins. Co. v. Ernst & Young</i> , 206 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2000).....	9, 11, 12, 20, 26
<i>Adams v. Kinder-Morgan, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2003).....	7, 27
<i>Am. Soc'y of Mech. Eng'rs v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982)	9, 15
<i>Brown v. Perry</i> , 184 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Cenco, Inc. v. Seidman & Seidman</i> , 686 F.2d 449 (7th Cir. 1982).....	7
<i>Chill v. GE Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>City of Monroe Employees Ret. Sys. v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Cosmas v. Hassett</i> , 886 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1989).....	9, 24, 27
<i>Degulis v. LXR Biotechnology</i> , 928 F. Supp. 1301 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	25

<i>DiVittorio v. Equidyne Extractive Indus., Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 1242 (2d Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Ezra Charitable Trust v. Tyco Int'l, Ltd.</i> , , 2005 WL 2127619 (D.N.H. 2005)	22
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	19
<i>Garfield v. NDC Health Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Grand Union Co. v. U.S.</i> , 696 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1983)	7, 9
<i>Greebel v. FTP Software, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 185 (1st Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Hafford v. Seidner</i> , 183 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	9
<i>In re Alparma Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 372 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2004)	22
<i>In re CINAR Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 279 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	27
<i>In re Cabletron Sys.</i> , 311 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2002)	28
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 2057194 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	26
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 133 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	24

<i>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Kushner v. Beverly Enter.</i> , 317 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Lyon v. Carey</i> , 533 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	6
<i>Marbury Mgmt. v. Kohn</i> , 629 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1980)	5, 7
<i>McConville v. SEC</i> , 465 F.3d 780 (7th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003)	16
<i>Miller v. Kenworth of Dothan, Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Nathenson v. Zonagen, Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>New York Cent. & Hudson River R.R. Co. v. U.S.</i> , 212 U.S. 481 (1909)	5, 6, 7, 13
<i>Nolte v. Capital One Fin. Corp.</i> , 390 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Nordstrom, Inc. v. Chubb & Son, Inc.</i> , 54 F.3d 1424 (9th Cir. 1995)	22, 23
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Riss & Co. v. U.S.</i> , 262 F.2d 245 (8th Cir. 1958)	19, 21

<i>Rothman v. Gregor</i> , 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000)	12
<i>SEC v. Mgmt. Dynamics, Inc.</i> , 515 F.2d 801 (2d Cir. 1975)	5-6
<i>Saba v. Campagnie Nationale Air France</i> , 78 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Skelton v. Am. Intercontinental Univ. Online</i> , 382 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....	20
<i>Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Solutions</i> , 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004).....	10, 23, 24, 25
<i>Suez Equity Investors, L.P. v. Toronto-Dominion Bank</i> , 250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001)	6, 16
<i>Tutton v. Olsen & Ebann</i> , 232 N.W. 399 (Mich. 1930)	8
<i>U.S. ex rel. Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2003).....	7, 11, 12
<i>U.S. v. A & P Trucking Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 121 (1958)	6
<i>U.S. v. Bank of New England</i> , 821 F.2d 844 (1st Cir. 1987)	7, 17
<i>U.S. v. Basic Const. Co.</i> , 711 F.2d 570 (4th Cir. 1983).....	7, 18
<i>U.S. v. Beusch</i> , 596 F.2d 871 (9th Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>U.S. v. Koppers Co., Inc.</i> , 652 F.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1981)	8

<i>U.S. v Philip Morris</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006)	11, 18
<i>U.S. v. Shortt Accountancy Corp.</i> , 785 F.2d 1448 (9th Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>U.S. v. T. I. M. E.-D. C., Inc.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 730 (D. Va. 1974)	19, 20

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78c.....	4, 5
15 U.S.C. § 78j	4, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Comment, <i>Corporate Criminal Intent: Toward a Better Understanding of Corporate Misconduct</i> , 78 Cal. L. Rev. 1287 (1990).....	15, 17
Comment, <i>Developments in the Law-Corporate Crime: Regulating Corporate Behavior Through Criminal Sanctions</i> , 92 Harv. L. Rev. 1243(1979)	18
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Agency Law Inside the Corporation: Problems of Candor and Knowledge</i> , 71 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1187 (2003).....	5, 14, 15
Kathleen Brickey, <i>Rethinking Corporate Liability Under the Model Penal Code</i> , 19 Rutgers L.J. 593 (1988)	15-16
Pamela H. Bucy, <i>Corporate Ethos</i> , 75 Minn. L. Rev. 1095(1991).....	15, 18
Patricia S. Abril and Ann Morales Olazbal, <i>The Locus of Corporate Scierter</i> , 2006 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 81(2006)	18
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958)	10

Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006)	10
Robert A. Prentice, <i>Conceiving the Inconceivable and Judicially Implementing the Preposterous: The Premature Demise of Respondeat Superior Liability under Section 10(b), 58 Ohio St. L.J. 1325 (1997)</i>	5, 13, 15, 16
William S. Laufer, <i>Corporate Bodies and Guilty Minds, 43 Emory L.J. 647, 678-79 (1994)</i>	17
